
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
 

This is Amendment Number 1 to the Employment Agreement between THE 

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE, for and on behalf of The University of Tennessee, 
Knoxville (“UTK”) and UTK’s Athletics Department (collectively, the “University”), and 
SEAN CARLSON (“Coach”) that became effective on October 21, 2022.  In consideration 
of the covenants contained in this Amendment Number 1, and for other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the 
parties agree as follows: 
 
The University and Coach agree to extend the Term of the Employment Agreement by 
one (1) year. Accordingly, Article I, Section 1.2 of the Employment Agreement is 
amended by deleting the date of “June 30, 2027” and inserting instead the date of “June 
30, 2028.” 

Article II, Section 2.1 of the Employment Agreement is amended by deleting the amount 
of “Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000)” in the first sentence and 
inserting instead the amount of “Two Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($235,000).”  

Except as revised by this Amendment Number 1, the Employment Agreement remains 
in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment Number 1 on the 
dates indicated below. 
 

 
 THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE    SEAN CARLSON 
 
 
By:     ________________________   ________________________                                                
 Dr. Daniel J. White      Sean Carlson 
 Vice Chancellor and Director of Athletics 

The University of Tennessee, Knoxville 
                                         
________________________   _______________________                                                            
Date         Date 

 
 
 

_______________________ 
Dr. Donde Plowman, Chancellor     

 The University of Tennessee, Knoxville 
                                    

________________________                                                               
Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 15943118-6E87-46CA-9B11-279E997D35BB

5/12/2023 | 10:00:25 PDT5/18/2023 | 13:06:54 PDT

5/19/2023 | 13:21:58 MDT


		2023-05-19T12:22:02-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




